Grinnell PUBLIC WORKS AND GROUNDS Meeting
MONDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2020 AT 4:45 P.M.

Grinnell

Jewel of the Prairie

VIA ZOOM

Join Zoom Meeting
https://zoom.us/j/99452392265?pwd=V0IVdnFoS3VYbjlrRXJsVEQucFRZZz09

Meeting ID: 994 5239 2265

Passcode: 236635

One tap mobile
+13126266799,,994523922654,,,,,,0#,,236635# US (Chicago)
+19292056099,,994523922654,,,,,,04#,,236635# US (New York)

Dial by your location
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 929 205 6099 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Germantown)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
Meeting ID: 994 5239 2265
Passcode: 236635
Find your local number: https://zoom.us/u/adiMxeDmE

TENTATIVE AGENDA

ROLL CALL: Hueftle-Worley (Chair), Wray, Gaard.

PERFECTING AND APPROVAL OF AGENDA:

COMMITTEE BUSINESS:

1.

Consider resolution approving contract change order No. 5 in the amount
of $182,275.99 for a net increase to the contract with WRH, Inc of Amana,
IA for the Wastewater Treatment Facility Improvements (See Resolution
No. 2020-163).

. Consider resolution authorizing payment of contractor’s pay request No. 1

in the amount of $34,978.00 to Gator Excavating of Grimes, lowa for the
Immanuel Lutheran Church Project (See Resolution No. 2020-164).
Consider resolution authorizing payment of contractor’s pay request No. 2
in the amount of $198,923.40 to Peterson Contractors, Inc. of Reinbeck,
lowa for the 16th Avenue Culvert Project (See Resolution No. 2020-165).


https://zoom.us/j/99452392265?pwd=V0lVdnFoS3VYbjIrRXJsVE9ucFRZZz09
https://zoom.us/u/adiMxeDmE

4. Consider first reading of an ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances
of the city of Grinnell, lowa by amending provisions pertaining to
Subdivision Regulations (See Ordinance No. 1488).

5. Discuss the purchase of City property by MCG for placement of their fiber
‘hut’.

INQUIRIES:

ADJOURNMENT:



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-163

A RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 IN THE
AMOUNT OF $185,275.99 FOR AN INCREASE TO THE CONTRACT WITH
WRH, INC OF AMANA, IOWA FOR THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT
FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City of Grinnell did enter into a contract with WRH, Inc of
Amana, lowa on December 4, 2017 for the Wastewater Treatment Facility
Improvements; and

WHEREAS, WRH, Inc has submitted Contract Change Order No. 5 for a net
increase of $182,275.99 and

WHEREAS, the Project Engineer has reviewed the change order and
recommends approval of Contract Change Order No. 5; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of Grinnell, lowa, in
regular session this 5th day of October 2020 that the contract amount has
increased by $182,275.99 in accordance with Contract Change Order No. 5 is
hereby approved as executed.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of October 2020.

Dan F. Agnew, Mayor

Attest:

Annmarie Wingerter, City Clerk



o

O\ L— VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.
0 I\ 3000 Westown Parkway ® West Des Moines, lowa 50266-1320

515-225-8000 ® 515-225-7848(FAX) ® 800-241-8000(WATS)

September 30, 2020

Ann Wingerter

City Clerk

City of Grinnell

927 Fourth Avenue
Grinnell, lowa 50112

GRINNELL, IOWA
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
CHANGE ORDER NO. 5

Enclosed are three copies of Change Order No. 5 for work on the Wastewater Treatment
Facility Improvements project under the contract between the City of Grinnell and WRH,
Inc.

Change Order No. 5 is for additions and modifications to the planned improvements
including the following:
1) modifications to site grading and final elevations around the entrance drive, Process
Tanks, and Administration Building including additional tree removal;
2) additional lighting installed in the Administration Building break room/conference
room;
3) repairs to the existing Final Clarifiers No. 1 & 2 including replacement of torque
switches, addition of baffles to the center column and feed well, replacement of
squeegee supports and skimmer supports where metal is degraded,;

4) addition of solid surface countertops in the locker rooms of the Administration
Building;

5) addition of 6” drain tile along the entrance drive for additional storm drainage;

6) enlargement of metal lettering on the front entrance sign;

7) additional wood trim for Administration Building laboratory;

8) Sludge Storage Tank drain line exploration;

9) price deduction for stains/markings on concrete floor in Headworks Building, UV

Disinfection Building and Digester Building;
10) installation of independent gravity piping for scum on Final Clarifiers No. 1, 2 & 3;
piping combines once buried and carries scum to the existing drain pump station;
11) modifications to Sludge Pumping Station to bring space to Class | Division Il rating.



Ann Wingerter
September 30, 2020
Page 2

Please execute all copies of Change Order No. 5 in the spaces provided and return one
signed copy to our office and one signed copy to WRH, Inc.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact us at 515-225-8000.

VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

L -
(it R 20n
Olivia Patton

OMP

288117

Enclosures

cc: Mark Droessler, WRH, Inc. (email)
Russ Behrens, City of Grinnell (email)
Jan Anderson, City of Grinnell (email)



VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC.

3000 Westown Parkway ® West Des Moines, lowa 50266-1320
515-225-8000 ® 515-225-7848(FAX) ® 800-241-8000(WATS)

September 30, 2020 CHANGE ORDER NO. 5

GRINNELL, IOWA
WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS

Change Order No. 5 is to amend the following items from the Wastewater Treatment
Improvements project:

e Cost
Description Addition/
Reduction

1. | Modification to site grading and final elevations around

entrance drive, Process Tanks, and Administration

Building; additional tree removal in areas of grading; $14,831.85
2. | Additional lighting in Administration Building; $5,620.58
3. | Repairs to existing Final Clarifiers No. 1 & 2; $38,058.23
4. | Addition of solid surface countertops in locker rooms; $1,683.17
5. | Addition of 6” drain tile along entrance drive; $4,835.07
6. | Enlargement of letters for front entrance sign; $577.72
7. | Additional wood trim for Administration Building

laboratory; $1,142.92
8. | Sludge Storage Tank drain line exploration; $6,878.35
9. | Deduct for concrete floor staining in Headworks Building,

UV Disinfection Building and Digester Building; -$1,500.00
10. | Installation of independent gravity piping for scum on

Final Clarifiers No. 1, 2 & 3; $95,995.07
11. | Modifications to Sludge Pumping Station to bring to

Class I Division Il rating; $14,153.03

TOTAL | $182,275.99

Change Order No. 5 increases the contract price by $182,275.99.

288117



WRH, INC. GRINNELL, IOWA

By 7 By

Title SR.  PRo TECT A S AGER Title
Date 7-50- 2020 Date
VEENSTRA & KIMI,\Q INC. ATTEST:
By ((/c///é/%%ﬁj%ﬂ By

Title Project Engineer Title
Date  9/30/2020 Date

| hereby certify that this engineering document was prepared by me or under my
direct personal supervision and that | am a duly licensed Professional Engineer under
the laws of the State of lowa.

/ v, - - (\“‘Q ) A
Signed: L(:/J(/&W/%%( Date: 9/30/2020

Olivia M. Patton, P.E.
lowa License No. 21698
My license renewal date is December 31, 2020

288117



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-164

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CONTRACTOR'’S PAY
REQUEST NO. 1 IN THE AMOUNT OF $34,978.00 TO GATOR EXCAVATING
DBA ABSOLUTE INFRASTRUCTURE OF GRIMES, IA FOR WORK
COMPLETED ON THE IMMANUEL LUTHERAN CHURCH STORMWATER
PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Grinnell did enter into a contract with Gator Excavating,
dba Absolute Infrastructure of Grimes, IA on June 15, 2020 and

WHEREAS, Pay Request No. 1 has been initiated by the City of Grinnell and
Gator Excavating, dba Absolute Infrastructure of Grimes, IA; and

WHEREAS, the Project Engineer has verified completion of the project in
accordance with the terms of the contract and recommends approval of Pay
Request No. 1; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GRINNELL, IOWA,

Section 1. That said improvements are hereby accepted as having been
substantially completed in accordance with the said plans, specifications and
contract. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make payment in
the amount of $34,978 to Gator Excavating, dba Absolute Infrastructure of
Grimes, I|A.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of October 2020.

Dan F. Agnew, Mayor

Attest:

Annmarie Wingerter, City Clerk/Finance Director



Contractor: Gator Excavating
PO BOX 148

SLATER, 1A 50244

Bidder ID: Al20-022 Immanue! Lutheran Cl

Contract:
Submit To: COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

.

Contract ID:
Project iD: Immanuel Lutheran Church
Estimate No: 1
Estimate Period: 08/01/2020 To 08/31/2020

20 H BES. B NS
Tonanue. Lusshper

Estimate Date: 08/31/2020
Due Date: 09/30/2020

Contract Price: 34,978.00
Retainage %:

Internal Job No: Al20-022
Bid No: 236

u Ve

This Estimate To Date

Line No l item No l Description J Unit l Bid Quantity [ Unit Price ] Quantity / % j Amount Quantity/% |  Amount
1 1 1 - Excavation/Removals LS 1.000 15,800.0000 1.000 15,800.00 1.000 15,800.00
2 1 2 - Storm Structure EA 1.000 5,600.0000 1.000 5,600.00 1.000 5,600.00
3 1 3 - Rolled Erosion Control Product LS 1.000 1,500.0000 1.000 1,500.00 1.000 1,500.00
4 1 4 - 24" Dia RCP LF 17.000 120.0000 17.000 2,040.00 17.000 2,040.00
5 1 5 - 24" Dia FES LS 1.000 2,186.0000 1.000 2,186.00 1.000 2,186.00
6 1 6 - Rip Rap TN 4.000 88.0000 4.000 352.00 4.000 352.00
7 1 7 - Seeding Type 1 AC 1.000 4,500.0000 1.000 4,500.00 1.000 4,500.00
8 1 8 - Erosion Control LS 1.000 3,000.0000 1.000 3,000.00 1.000 3,000.00

Estimate To Date
Total: 34,978.00 34,978.00
Retainage: .00 .00
Amount Paid: .00
Current Amount Due: __m —_m

A



RESOLUTION NO. 2020-165

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF CONTRACTOR'’S PAY
REQUEST NO. 2 IN THE AMOUNT OF $198,923.40 TO PETERSON
CONTRACTORS, INC OF REINBECK, IA FOR WORK COMPLETED ON THE
16TH AVENUE CULVERT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Grinnell did enter into a contract with Peterson
Contractors, Inc. of Reinbeck, IA on April 6, 2020 and

WHEREAS, Pay Request No. 2 has been initiated by the City of Grinnell and
Peterson Contractors, Inc. of Reinbeck, IA; and

WHEREAS, the Project Engineer has verified completion of the project in
accordance with the terms of the contract and recommends approval of Pay
Request No. 2; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF GRINNELL, IOWA,

Section 1. That said improvements are hereby accepted as having been
substantially completed in accordance with the said plans, specifications and
contract. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to make payment in
the amount of $198,923.40 to Peterson Contractors, Inc. of Reinbeck, IA.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of October 2020.

Dan F. Agnew, Mayor

Attest:

Annmarie Wingerter, City Clerk/Finance Director



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

AIA DOCUMENT G702 PAGE 1 OF 2 PAGES

TO OQWNER: City of Grinnell PROJECT:

FROM CONTRACTOR: Peterson Contractors, Inc. VIA ARCHITECT:
104 Blackhawk Street

P.O.Box A

Reinbeck, 1A 50669

CONTRACT FOR: Box Culvert

16th Avenue Box Culvert

Veenstra & Kimm, Inc.

APPLICATION NO.: 2 Distribution to:

PERIOD TO: 9-22-20 OWNER
PROJECT NOS.: ARCHITECT
CONTRACTOR

CONTRACT DATE: 4-6-20

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
Continuation Sheet, AIA Document G703, is attached.

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information,

and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance
with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for
which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner,
and that current payment shown herein is now due

CONTRACTOR: Peterson Contractors Inc.

By: . Date: /2472020
State of: lowa
County of:  Grundy
Subscribed and sworn to befpre me thi AMY L, CLAR,
L3
Al day of M? ,2020]* S¥8 T Commission Numpe,
’ My commlsg’on mm
L

Notary Public:
My commission expires:

1 ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $ 251,175.25
2. Net by Change Orders $ 136,120.00
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE b 387,295.25
4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE 3 353,515.33
5. RETAINAGE:

a, 5% of Completed work $ 17,675.77

b. % of Stored Materials

Total Retainage $ 17,675.77
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $ 335,839.56
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 3 136,916.17
8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE B 198,923.40 |
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE

$ 51,455.69

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS

Total changes approved in

previous months by Owner $ 131,920.00

Total approved this Month 4,200.00

TOTALY $ 136,12000 | $
NET CHANGES by Change Order $ 136,120.00

ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Contract Documents, base on on-site observations and the data
comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
Architect’s knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the
quality of the work is in accordance with the contract Documents, and the Contractor

is entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
AMOUNT CERTIFIED $ / 45) &5 ’4@
ARCHITECT: / ¥

By: = 2/ Date: ?/Z 7/2—0

This Certificate is not n I ble. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payablc only to the
Contractor named heref” Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

J8677



CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703 PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES
For: 16th Avenue Box Culvert Application # 2 Application Date 9/24/2020
Proj # 0 Period: 9.22.20
TOTAL
WORK COMPLETED COMPLETED BALANCE
ITEM SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS MATERIALS AND STORED TO
NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD STORED TO DATE % FINISH RETAINAGE
ORIGINAL CONTRACT

1 SPECIAL BACKFILL 4.413.75 441375 4.413.75 | 100 22069
2 EXCAVATION CLASS 10 2,035.00 2,035.00 2,035.00 | 100 101.75
3 EXCAVATION CLASS 10 2,890.00 2,890.00 2,890.00 | 100 144.50
4 TOPSOIL FURNISH AND 7.080.00 5,010.00 2,070.00 7,080.00 | 100 354 .00
5 COMPACTING BACKFILL 627.00 627.00 627.00 | 100 31.35
6 COMPACTION WITH MOIS 2,350.00 2,350.00 2,350.00 | 100 117.50
7 GRANULAR SHOULDER TY 1,132.50 1,132.50
8 SHOULDER CONSTRUCTIO 660.00 660.00 660.00 | 100 33.00
9 STANDARD OR SLIP FOR 18,337.50 18,337.50 18,337.50 | 100 916.88
10 FLOODED BACKFILL 3,278.75 3,278.75 3278751 100 163.94
11 EXCAVATION CLASS 20 4 972.50 4,095.00 877.50 497250 100 248.63
12 10" X 5' PRECAST CON 42 750.00 42,750.00 42 750.00 ) 100 2,137.50
13 10" X 5" PRECAST ST. 24.000.00 24,000.00 24,000.00 | 100 1,200.00
14 APRONS CONCRETE 18IN 2,250.00 2,250.00 2,250.00 | 100 112.50
15 MANHOLE STORM SEWER 3,500.00 3,500.00 3,500.00 | 100 175.00
16 STORM SEWER GRAVITY 1,800.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 | 100 90.00
17 SANITARY SEWER GRAV 10,000.00 10,000.00 7,500.00 17,500.00 | 175 (7,500.00) 875.00
18 FLOWABLE MORTAR 3,719.50 3,719.50 3,719.50 | 100 185.98
19 ENGINEERING FABRIC 3,120.00 3,120.00 3,120.00 | 100 156.00
20 REVETMENT CLASS E 31,920.00 23,477.28 23,477.28 74 8,442.72 1,173.86
21 REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT 2,084.75 2,084.75 133.30 2,218.05 | 106 (133.30) 110.90
22 SIDEWALK P.C. CONCRE 2,142.00 3,416.00 3.416.00 | 159 (1,274.00) 170.80
23 SAFTEY CLOSURE 400.00 400.00 400.00 | 100 20.00
24 FENCECHAIN LINK 72IN 5,332.00 5,332.00
25 FENCE SAFTEY 1,600.00 1,600.00 1,600.00 | 100 80.00
26 TRAFFIC CONTROL 6,500.00 4,000.00 2,500.00 6,500.00 | 100 325.00

188,895.25 144,122.28 38,773.05 182,895.33 97 5,999.92 9,144.77




CONTINUATION SHEET AIA DOCUMENT G703 PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES
For: 16th Avenue Box Culvert Application # 2 Application Date 9/24/2020
Proj # 0 Period: 9-22-20
TOTAL
WORK COMPLETED COMPLETED BALANCE
ITEM SCHEDULED PREVIOUS THIS MATERIALS AND STORED TO
NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK VALUE APPLICATION PERIOD STORED TO DATE % FINISH RETAINAGE
27 MOBILIZATION 28,000.00 21,000.00 21,000.00 75 7,000.00 1,050.00
28 WATERMAIN TRENCHED P 13,800.00 13,800.00
29 DAM BREACH ADN RESTO 12,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00| 100 600.00
30 RETAINING WALL REMOV 1,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 | 100 75.00
31 MULCHING 2,250.00 2,250.00
32 SEEDING AND FERTILIZ 2,250.00 2,250.00
33 PERIMETER AND SLOPE 1,860.00 1,860.00
34 REMOVAL OF PERIMETER 620.00 620.00
CHANGE ORDER 1

CO1-1 |ADDITIONAL SPECIAL BACKFILL 19,795.00 19,795.00 19,795.00 | 100 989.75
CO1-2 |ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION CL 10 8,525.00 8,5625.00 8,525.001 100 426.25
CO1-3 [ADDITIONAL COMPACTION 8,695.00 8,695.00 8,695.00 1 100 43475
CO14 |ADDITIONAL RMVL OF PAVEMENT 17,205.00 17,205.00 17,205.00 { 100 860.25
CO1-5 |ADDITIONAL PAVING 77,700.00 77,700.00 77,700.00{ 100 3,885.00
CO2-1 {24" CMP ON N SIDE 2,300.00 2,300.00 2,300.00 | 100 115.00
CO2-2 |STEEL PLATING 1,900.00 1,900.00 1,900.00 | 100 95.00

TOTALS FROM PREVIOUS PAGE 188,895.25 144, 122.28 38,773.05 182,895.33 97 5,999.92 9,144 .77

387,295.25 144,122.28 209,393.05 353,515.33 91 33,779.92 17,675.77




ORDINANCE NO. 1488

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF
GRINNELL, IOWA BY AMENDING PROVISIONS PERTAINING TO
SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS

BE IT ENACTED by the City Council of the City of Grinnell, lowa:

SECTION 1. SECTION MODIFIED. Section 170.12, Subsection 8 of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Grinnell, lowa, is repealed and the following adopted in lieu thereof:

170.12 Subsection 8. Sidewalks. Sidewalks shall be required along both sides of
all streets unless a variance is granted by two-thirds vote of the entire Council.
Sidewalks shall be constructed of Portland cement concrete no less than five (5) feet
in width. Sidewalks shall be constructed to the line and grade approved by the
Council after receiving the report and recommendation of the City Engineer.

SECTION 2. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be
adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a
whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 3. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage,
approval and publication as provided by law.

Passed by the Council the day of , , and approved this _ day of
Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

I certify that the foregoing was published as Ordinance No. onthe  dayof ,

City Clerk






	Grinnell PUBLIC WORKS AND GROUNDS Meeting
	MONDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2020 AT 4:45 P.M.
	VIA ZOOM
	RES NO 2020-163 - Res app change Order No. 5 - WWTF.pdf
	Passed and adopted this 5th day of October 2020.

	RES NO 2020-164 - Res app Pay Req No. 1 - Immanuel Lutheran Church Storm Water Project.pdf
	Passed and adopted this 5th day of October 2020.

	RES NO 2020-165 - Res app Pay Req No. 2 - 16th Avenue Culvert Project.pdf
	Passed and adopted this 5th day of October 2020.

	10.05.20 - Agenda - PWG Comm.pdf
	Grinnell PUBLIC WORKS AND GROUNDS Meeting
	MONDAY, OCTOBER 5, 2020 AT 4:45 P.M.
	VIA ZOOM




